STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM NO

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

7

05 SEPTEMBER 2019

Report Title	HEALTH AND WELLBEING PLAN 2019-2021
Purpose of Report	To approve the Health & Wellbeing Plan.
Decision(s)	The Committee RESOLVES to:
	 Approve the content of the Health & Wellbeing Plan (Appendix A) now that it has been re-drafted in response to public consultation.
Consultation and	Online consultation through Stroud District Council
Feedback	website
	 Consultation workshop with Stroud District Youth Council
	Distributed to the Stroud District Health and Wellbeing
	Partnership (over 190 members from the statutory
	and voluntary health and community sectors).
	 Shared with relevant services across Stroud District
	Council.
Financial Implications	There are no direct financial implications arising from this
and Risk Assessment	report, as per p2.1 no additional resource is required to fulfil
	this plan.
	Adele Rudkin, Accountant
	Tel: 01453 754109 Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk
	Report author to comment on the Risk Assessment
Legal Implications	There are no legal implications arising from this report, all consultation responses have been considered and applied where appropriate.
	Patrick Arran, Interim Head of Legal Services
	Tel: 01453 754369
	Email: patrick.arran@stroud.gov.uk
Report Author	Emma Keating Clark, Health and Wellbeing Development
•	Coordinator
	Tel: 01453 754177
	Email: emma.keatingclark@stroud.gov.uk
Options	Options are:
	1. approve the Plan for adoption
	2. delay the Plan for further internal discussion.
Performance	The Health & Wellbeing Plan will be reviewed annually at the
Management Follow	Community Services and Licensing Committee.
Up	
Background Papers/ Appendices	Appendix A. Re-drafted Health and Wellbeing Plan 2019- 2021

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND

1.1 The current Stroud District Council Health and Wellbeing Plan is due to be refreshed in 2019.

2. ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

- 2.1 As stated in the previous committee report for this Plan, all of the targets are already part of existing strategies or service remits. There is no additional resource required to fulfil this Health and Wellbeing Plan or new legal implications that have not already been considered in other approved work priorities.
- 2.2 Changes in response to the consultation are as follows:
 - 2.2.1 Additional information included from the SDC Environmental Policy published in March after this Plan was originally submitted to Committee.
 - 2.2.2 Updated Stroud District health data provided by County Council health partners.
 - 2.2.3 Updated action about 'Compassionate Stroud' mental health pilot in response to progress made on this project.
 - 2.2.4 Additional action about physical activity for young people and families as a result of newly approved SDC post to deliver this work.
 - 2.2.5 Additional action about recently approved re-surfacing of the Stroud to Nailsworth Cycle Path.
 - 2.2.6 Additional information to explain the underpinning benefits of this Plan to the mental health of Stroud District residents.

3. CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Now that amendments have been made in response to the consultation, adopt this Health and Wellbeing Plan for Stroud District Council.